

No. 21-418

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT STATE
LEGISLATORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RYAN ANTHONY KRIEGSHAUSER
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA NEY
ALAN VESTER
KRIEGSHAUSER NEY LAW GROUP
15050 W. 138th St., Unit 4493
Olathe, KS 66063
(913) 303-0639
ryan@knlawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Places
Toleration and Pluralism at Risk 5

II. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Strips
School Employees of First Amendment
Protections. 7

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Creates a
New Undefined Mandatory Enforcement
Regime 8

IV. The Ninth Circuit’s New Undefined
Mandatory Enforcement Regime Swallows
the Free Exercise Clause in Favor of the
Establishment Clause 10

CONCLUSION. 13

APPENDIX - Complete list of *Amici Curiae*. . . App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 122 S. Ct. 1389, 152 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2002)	5
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	9
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	4, 8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	7
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125, 172 L. Ed. 2d 853 (2009)	5, 9
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	5

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 4, 6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
